

**Court No. - 18**

**Case :-** WRIT - B No. - 698 of 2021

**Petitioner :-** Shiv Poojan And Another

**Respondent :-** Deputy Director Of Consolidation And 12 Others

**Counsel for Petitioner :-** J.P. Singh,Dhirendra Singh

**Counsel for Respondent :-** C.S.C.,Amit Kumar Chauhan,Manoj Kumar Chandel,Santosh Kumar Tiwari,Sharad Kumar Purwar

**Hon'ble Chandra Kumar Rai,J.**

**In Re: Civil Misc. Substitution Application No.5 of 2021**

The instant application has been filed in respect of deceased respondent nos.7, 8 & 11.

Learned counsel for the petitioners submitted that respondent nos.7, 8 & 11 had died during pendency of the revision before Deputy Director of Consolidation and the heirs were substituted in the revision but by inadvertent mistake, respondent nos.7, 8 & 11 have been impleaded in the writ petition.

Considering the facts and circumstances as well as the averment made in the affidavit filed in support of the application, the application is allowed.

The heirs of respondent nos.7, 8 & 11 as mentioned in the prayer clause of the writ petition be impleaded as respondent nos.7/1 to 7/3, 8/1, 8/2, 11/1 and 11/3 respectively.

The heirs of deceased respondent nos.7, 8 & 11 are already represented by Mr. Manoj Kumar Chandel, Advocate, as such, no notice is required to be issued to the impleaded respondents.

**Order on Writ Petition**

List this case on 24.4.2023 in the additional cause list for final disposal.

**Order Date :-** 16.3.2023

Rameez